

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-12-2018

State v. Cunningham Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45253

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs

Recommended Citation

"State v. Cunningham Respondent's Brief Dckt. 45253" (2018). *Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All*. 7175.

https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/idaho_supreme_court_record_briefs/7175

This Court Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs at Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs, All by an authorized administrator of Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law. For more information, please contact annablaine@uidaho.edu.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------|
| STATE OF IDAHO, |) | |
| |) | No. 45253 |
| Plaintiff-Respondent, |) | |
| |) | Ada Co. Case No. |
| vs. |) | CR-FE-2014-5157 |
| |) | |
| JEREMY YORK CUNNINGHAM, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant-Appellant. |) | |

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

**HONORABLE LYNN G. NORTON
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate
Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| Nature of the Case..... | 1 |
| Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings | 1 |
| ISSUE | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Awarded Restitution Pursuant To Idaho Code § 37-2732(k) | 6 |
| A. Introduction..... | 6 |
| B. Standard Of Review | 6 |
| C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Admitted Documents Into Evidence At The Restitution Hearing..... | 7 |
| 1. Even If The Hearsay Rules Apply In A Restitution Hearing, The District Court Properly Admitted Exhibits 1 And 2 Pursuant To I.R.E. 803(6) – The Business Records Exception..... | 12 |
| D. The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard When It Awarded Restitution Pursuant To Idaho Code § 37-2732(k) | 17 |
| E. The State Introduced Sworn Testimony Regarding The Actual Costs Incurred By The County..... | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002) | 6 |
| <u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Cunningham</u> , 161 Idaho 698, 390 P.3d 424 (2017) | passim |
| <u>State v. Cunningham</u> , No. 42585, 2016 WL 800321 (Ct. App. Mar. 1, 2016) | 1, 2 |
| <u>State v. Garcia-Rodriguez</u> , 162 Idaho 271, 396 P.3d 700 (2017) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Hurles</u> , 158 Idaho 569, 349 P.3d 423 (2015) | 23 |
| <u>State v. Jones</u> , 160 Idaho 449, 375 P.3d 279 (2016) | 6, 7 |
| <u>State v. Kelley</u> , 161 Idaho 686, 390 P.3d 412 (2017) | 9 |
| <u>State v. Nelson</u> , 161 Idaho 692, 390 P.3d 418 (2017) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Sandoval-Tena</u> , 138 Idaho 908, 71 P.3d 1055 (2003) | 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Wisdom</u> , 161 Idaho 916, 393 P.3d 576 (2017) | 10, 11, 21 |
| <u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996) | 11 |
| <u>United States v. Oates</u> , 560 F.2d 45 (2nd Cir. 1977) | 16 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| I.C. § 19-5304 | passim |
| I.C. § 37-2732(k) | passim |
| <u>RULES</u> | |
| I.R.E. 101(d)(7) | passim |
| I.R.E. 801 | 19 |
| I.R.E. 802 | 19 |

I.R.E. 803 passim
I.R.E. 902 20
